
 

   

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (Elevate Berkshire) Joint 
Committee 
Tuesday 10 November 2015, 10.30 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green Park, 
Reading RG2 6GP 

To: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY DEAL (ELEVATE 
BERKSHIRE) JOINT COMMITTEE 

Councillor Munro, Wokingham Borough Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Law, West Berkshire Council (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillors Anderson (Slough Borough Council), Bicknell (Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead), Brunel-Walker (Bracknell Forest Council) and Lovelock (Reading Borough 
Council) 

Co-optees: 

Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 
Telephone: 01344 352044,   
Email: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 30 October 2015 
 
 



 

 

Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (Elevate Berkshire) Joint 
Committee 
Tuesday 10 November 2015, 10.30 am 
Green Park Conference Centre - 100 Longwater Avenue, Green 
Park, Reading RG2 6GP 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members. 
 

 

2. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

3. MINUTES AND MATTERS ARISING FROM THE LAST MEETING   

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 July 2015 and 
receive updates on any issues not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 

3 - 10 

4. EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUND (EUSIF)   

 To provide the Joint Committee with an update on next steps with 
regard to the EUSIF funding. 
 

11 - 72 

 



 

   

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 
DEAL (ELEVATE BERKSHIRE) JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
17 JULY 2015 
11.30 AM - 12.30 PM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Alan Law, West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Phillip Bicknell, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Sohail Munawar, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Also Present: 
Sue Brackley, Reading Borough Council 
Mark Browne, West Berkshire Council 
Shanzeeda Chowdhury, Slough Borough Council 
Rhian Hayes, Wokingham Borough Council 
Joanne Horton, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Emelye Janes, Reading Borough Council 
Rohit Paul, Reading Borough Council 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
Grant Thornton, Reading Borough Council 
Philip Wright, Slough Borough Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
 
 

 

25. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Anderson 
and Lovelock.   
 



In addition Councillor Bicknell had replaced Councillor Kellaway as the representative 
of the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead.  Katharine Horler was to replace 
Steve Lamb as one of the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP’s representatives. 

26. Election of Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Munro be re-elected Chairman of the Joint Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 

27. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  

RESOLVED that Councillor Bicknell be elected Vice-Chairman of the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing municipal year. 

28. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 January 
2015 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

29. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business but a revised set of recommendations 
relating to agenda item 8 (Minute 32) were circulated. 

30. Elevate Programme Update (Pan-Berkshire)  

The Committee considered a report providing an update on the Thames Valley 
Berkshire Elevate programme covering the period July 2014 to March 2015. 
 
Emelye Janes and Rohit Paul highlighted the key outputs for the first year as detailed 
in the report.  Amongst the points made were that the first year had seen 
improvements in the infrastructure which was continuing to be developed.  Four 
employment hubs had been set up in the boroughs where there was no existing 
natural location to bring the partners together to deliver Elevate’s aims. 
 
The Joint Committee’s attention was drawn to an example of the work undertaken in 
connection with lone parents.  It was stressed that, whilst they were in many cases 
outside the 16-24 target group, helping lone parents to get back into work regardless 
of their age had been one of the original City Deal objectives.  Very positive feedback 
had been received from those involved. 
 
The Joint Committee also noted the work being undertaken to reach hard to find 
groups and NEETs. 
 
With regard to data, the Joint Committee was advised that the figures for the first 
quarter of 2015/16 were not yet complete.  However, the Joint Committee was 
assured that data collection had become more robust and this would be crucial for 
producing future EU information. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 

31. Elevate Project Updat
[...]
, Job Centre Plus and 
other partners together rather than working in silos, leading to much better co-
ordination of the services being offered to young people. 

 

 The web site was a key tool to being used.   
 

 Attention had turned to work experience and traineeships.  



 

 Work experience was, like elsewhere, proving to be hard but the Council had 
started a programme itself which included employability training.  

 

 The long term unemployed were signing up to trainee ships. 
 

 Slough was also looking at sector-based work aimed at upskilling in areas 
such as the construction industry and IT where needs were changing.  This 
was working due to the type of companies in the borough. 

 

 Lone parent work with Gingerbread was also going well including confidence 
building and upskilling. 

 

 In the coming year it was intended to focus on work experience and getting 
more employers to offer trainee ships 

 
 
West Berkshire 
 

 West Berkshire had also established a virtual hub due to the size of the 
borough.   

 

 The main aim was to get providers to work together and add value. 
 

 The Council had established a logistics training centre and a mentoring 
programme for 18 months, and were also supporting employers to work with 
young people. 

 

 Work was also taking place with a hostel and children's centres to help people 
move into employment. 

 

 Given the size of the borough, opportunities to increase outreach work was 
being explored such as pop up employment shops.  A construction bus had 
also been introduced to take training around the borough and more use was 
being made of children's centres to engage with young people. 

 

 Apprenticeship take up was the highest in the South East helped by two key 
local employers. 

 

 Careers advice and guidance in schools also seemed to be just what was 
required. 

 
Wokingham 
 

 A new hub had been required as there was nowhere else available. 
 

 A first anniversary celebration was planned in September 2015.   
 

 800 had attended, 400 in the target group. 
 

 All targets had been met. 
 

 A work experience programme had been set up to help people into 
employment.   

 



 The Council was itself providing apprenticeships and employment 
opportunities. 

 

 Construction was amongst the areas targeted so far. 
 

 Engagement with businesses was increasing and a partnership with the hair 
stylists, Zappers, had led to the retention of a training facility which would 
otherwise have closed.. 

 

 A vacancy service had been set up in the hub. 
 
Windsor and Maidenhead 
 

 A full time hub had been established in Maidenhead town centre and a 2 day 
per week facility was operating at the East Berkshire College. 

 

 The aim was to use the hub to maximise capacity, co-locating services in it 
thereby creating a seamless journey for young people. 

 

 All targets had been met except work experience. 
 

 A lot of work was under way to develop opportunities with local employers 
which seemed to be paying off as leading employers were starting to offer 
work experience. 

 

 The Council had also looked at employability skills and offering a job club to 
help people into work 

 

 It was intended to build on supported employment work including people with 
disabilities.   

 

 There was a need to focus on young Asian women with disabilities which also 
meant addressing cultural barriers.   

 

 Work was also taking place in schools to address concerns about working 
with the young people before they became NEETs. 

 
In the course of the presentations, it was suggested that it would be interesting to see 
how the target market reacted to physical or virtual models, whilst recognising the 
valid reasons for choosing a virtual hubs in Slough and West Berkshire. 
 
The Committee noted the reports. 

32. European Social Investment Fund  

The Joint Committee discussed the arrangements for pursuing the original 
commitment to seek additional monies via the European Social Investment fund 
(EUSIF). The Joint Committee was advised that the partners could now proceed to a 
formal bid for funding.  The report asked the six Berkshire authorities to note and 
formally endorse the content of the Thames Valley Berkshire City Deal (known as 
Elevate) European Social Investment Fund Programme – and operational delivery 
structure. 
 
Some frustration was expressed about the seemingly endless delays in gaining 
access to the EUSIF monies which even now were not guaranteed as they were 



subject to a bidding process.  It was stressed that there were always risks associated 
with bidding for EU funding both before and after a successful bid as the auditing of 
claims was stringent, requiring detailed record keeping to evidence how the funding 
had been spent and matched.  Tim Smith reminded the Joint Committee that a further 
bid for £8.1m to support the science park had also been made.  Whilst the delays 
which had effectively put the project back by 18 months were unfortunate, he 
believed there was nothing more anyone could have done. 
 
Since the original decision to bid for the funding, Slough Borough Council had 
indicated that it was no longer able to identify the level of match funding required, 
particularly with uncertainty about budgets next year and beyond.   In the 
circumstances, it had not based its project around receiving the EUSIF money, but 
instead had developed a sustainable offer using only the Cabinet Office funding with 
the aim that its activities would be mainstreamed by partners when this funding 
ended.  It would not be creating a physical hub with the costs that implied.  As it was 
not reliant on the EU money, and could not identify the match funding, it believed the 
inherent risks around any EU funding including audit and claw back were too high 
and had reluctantly come to the conclusion that it could not accept that risk.  
Therefore, to enable the bid to go ahead and so benefit all while protecting their own 
position, Slough would remain a partner to the bid to securing the funding but their 
allocation, £378k, would go into a central pot to be used for pan-Berkshire 
commissioned services.   
 
In response to a question, the Joint Committee was advised that Slough’s share of 
the match-funding liability would be met centrally.  All authorities accepted this as the 
basis for agreeing to proceed as they indicated that they could not accept any 
increase in their original match-funding liability. 
 
RESOLVED that as part of the implementation of the governance arrangements in 
the City deal agreement, the Joint Committee on behalf of the six Berkshire Unitary 
Authorities under Section 101(5) and 102(1) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972 
take decisions on behalf of the six Berkshire Unitary Authorities in respect of 
managing and delivering the outcomes of the City Deal EUSIF programme as agreed 
through the LEP Forum, and in this regard:  
 
i) Reading Borough Council be recognised as the Accountable Body for the 

purposes of the City Deal EUSIF initiative, and will provide financial and legal 
advice to both the LEP Executive Board and the Joint Committee in relation to 
the City Deal EUSIF programme;  

 
ii)  Bracknell Forest Borough Council be appointed to the role of Secretariat to 

the Joint Committee on behalf of the six unitary authorities;  
 
iii)  The Joint Committee endorse and formally accept the Elevate Berkshire 

EUSIF programme (appendix1 of the report) and by committing to the 
proposal also commits to all aspects of the EUSIF process, including 
compliance and risk around claw back of funding  

 
iv)  The Joint Committee formally accept the agreed EUSIF programme delivery 

structure and agreed match for their respective authorities (appendix2 of the 
report) and by committing to the structure, also commit to have shared 
responsibility for the EUSIF programme  

 
v)  The Joint Committee formally acknowledge the EUSIF briefing document and 

next steps and commitments needed from each authority around accepting 
shared responsibility for the EUSIF Programme; as well as ‘notionally’ agreed 



amounts to be received, based on successful retrospective claims, per 
Authority (appendix 3 of the report); these notional amounts to be agreed via 
the City Deal Steering Group for final submission of the bid including amounts 
to be held centrally for commissioning pan-Berkshire services. 

 
vi)  All of Slough Borough Council’s allocation be held centrally for commissioning 

pan-Berkshire services. 
 
vii)  The Joint Committee note the current Risk Assessment (appendix 4 of the 

report)  
 
viii)  Reading Borough Council be the accountable body, to be delegated authority 

to implement any transfer of funds to the local authorities and the Local 
Enterprise Partnership for the EUSIF programme subject to the Council being 
satisfied that the projects concerned are fully developed and ready to be 
implemented as part of the collective EUSIF bid  

33. Elevate Programme Year 2 (Hub & Spoke)  

The Joint Committee noted that there was nothing to add to the earlier progress 
reports.  However, Grant Thornton confirmed in response to a question from Tim 
Smith that there was no change in the relationship between the accountable body 
and the LEP. 

34. Member Involvement in Elevate  

In view of the present developments, it was agreed to hold a further meeting of the 
Joint Committee at 10.30am on 18 September 2015 after the scheduled meeting of 
the Thames Valley Berkshire LEP Forum. 
 
ACTION: Derek Morgan 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 





 

1 

 

 

TO: THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE ELEVATE (CITY DEAL) JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
 

DATE: 10th November 2015 AGENDA ITEM: 4 
 

TITLE:  
ELEVATE THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE (City Deal) 
 
EUROPEAN STRUCTURAL INVESTMENT FUND UPDATE (EUSIF) 
 

 
LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

 
CLLR MUNRO (WBC) 

 
  

 

WARDS:                  BOROUGHWIDE 
 

  

 
LEAD OFFICER: 

 
Paul Gresty 
 

 
TEL: 

 
07912 068 916 

JOB TITLE: Programme Manager 
– Elevate Berkshire 
 

E-MAIL: Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk 
 

 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1 A paper was tabled at the Joint Committee meeting in July 2015 – updating Members 

on the City Deal Berkshire EUSIF Application.  
 

1.2 The papers from the meeting held in July 2015, and a summary of commitments made 
in the resolution, can be accessed here - 
http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0 

 
1.3 This report provides City Deal (Elevate) Joint Committee with a further update on 

progress with our EUSIF application as well as practical considerations around the 
operational delivery of the EUSIF element of our wider Elevate Berkshire programme. 

 
1.4 This report also summarises compliance considerations with regard to the programme 

and work undertaken to date to mitigate risks around non-compliance with EU 
regulations 

 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1 That Joint Committee note progress around our full EUSIF application and work 

undertaken to date with their respective Authorities around ensuring compliance 
with EU regulations – during the delivery of the programme 

 
 
 

 
3.0 EUSIF UPDATE – FULL APPLICATION (Funding Agreement) 
 
3.1 Our ‘Full’ EUSIF application was submitted to the Department for Work and Pensions 

(the Managing Authority for the EUSIF programme) on the 14th August 2015. The full 

mailto:Paul.gresty@reading.gov.uk
http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0


 

2 

 

application mirrored the delivery structure and expression of interest agreed by Joint 
Committee in July 2015. 
http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0 

 
3.2 Since submission, we have received a request for further information from DWP. This 

information was given on 5th October 2015. In the email response back to DWP – we 
posed a number of questions with regard to the need for additional clarity around 
process / match and also requested a draft funding agreement – as to make the 
necessary arrangements with regard to compliance and partnership agreements.  

 
3.4 As of 28.10.15 – we have not received a response from DWP and this has been 

discussed with the Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP). 
 
3.5 Not having a funding agreement in place means we are unable to ‘firm’ up agreements 

we have in place with a number of key partners. It also means that we have not been 
given all the necessary information we need regarding compliance considerations 
attached to the funding we have been notionally allocated. 

 
3.6 Our submission articulated that the EUSIF element of the wider Elevate Berkshire 

programme will start on the 1st November 2015 and run until 31st October 2018. 
Accordingly – all spend has been profiled from this date; and we must also be compliant 
with EU regulations, as below.  

 
3.7 It was agreed at the Elevate Steering group meeting that if a funding agreement is not in 

place by 1st November 2015 – we will continue with this date as being the start of the 
EUSIF programme – as not to further jeopardise match. 

 
 
4.0 COMPLIANCE WITH EU REGULATIONS 

In preparation for delivery of the EUSIF funded element of the wider Elevate Berkshire 
programme from 1st November 2015:- 

 
4.1.1 As agreed at the Joint Committee meeting in July 2015 – each local Elevate project (LA) 

is responsible for ensuring compliance with EU regulations. The resolution made at the 
meeting can be found here - 
http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0 

 
4.1.1 A great deal of work has been undertaken with local Elevate projects (Local Authorities) 

around compliance with EU regulations. Although we have not been provided with a 
draft funding agreement – setting these considerations out in full – we have been 
proactive and based on previous EU funded programmes, have put measures in place 
to ensure compliance and mitigate future claw back (via an unsuccessful future audit) 
 

4.3.1 Spokes (LAs) have been provided with a number of briefing papers – covering key 
aspects of EU compliance including operational delivery and finance systems. These 
considerations can be seen in Appendix 1, 2 and 3. 
 

4.3.2 ECORYS (a consultancy with knowledge of EU compliance) delivered a session on 
compliance to the 6 LAs, and other key partners, that make up the wider Elevate 
Berkshire programme. 

 
 
5.0       SUMMARY OF KEY COMPLAINCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

The overarching consideration is that match funding is subject to same EU compliance 
requirements and EUSIF money is claimed retrospectively, based on resource NOT 
outcomes 

http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0
http://democratic.bracknellforest.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=658&Year=0


 

3 

 

 
5.1 EU SIF Key Principles 

 Funding is non-cumulative- The recipient of the grant (Elevate) cannot combine EU SIF 
funding with other sources of EU funding in the project. 

 Match funding needs to be to actual rather than notional, only actual costs can be paid 
with EU money, not day rates or fees. 

 Unit costs per person now need to be converted into actual resources. 
 

5.2 Staff Cost 

 If a role is already in existence and will be working on the project, the JD needs to 
reflect this, there should be a new ‘letter of appointment’ or similar that specifically 
states that the person is starting the ‘changed role’ from the beginning of the project. 

 Indirect costs can be calculated using a formula.  

 There should be a consistent system for timesheets which is centrally agreed. 
Timesheets should be in 15 minute sections signed by manager on a regular basis; 
there should be corresponding evidence of work. 
 

5.3 Participant costs 

 Providers should ensure that evidence is collected before the participant is paid e.g. 
travel costs 

 Evidence for travel reimbursement should inc
[...]
: 

o Low resolution images suitable for most web applications (png) 
o Low resolution images suitable for small scale print (jpeg) 
o High resolution images suitable print production (eps) 
 

 Publicity Templates  – www.gov.uk/government/publications/european-structural-and-
investment-funds-project-requirements-and-publicity-materials 

The toolkit contains a series of individual documents and templates required to meet 
publicity requirements. 

o Poster templates 
o Press release template - including editors notes 
 

 European Union Regulation No 1303/2013 

 European Union Regulation No 1304/2013  

 European Commission Implementing Regulation EU No 821/2014 

 Greater London Authority  
 

 

 

 
 
 

http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/european-structural-and-investment-funds-project-requirements-and-publicity-materials
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/european-structural-and-investment-funds-project-requirements-and-publicity-materials
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/european-structural-and-investment-funds-project-requirements-and-publicity-materials
http://www.gov.uk/government/publications/european-structural-and-investment-funds-project-requirements-and-publicity-materials
https://ec.europa.eu/digital-agenda/en/news/regulation-eu-no-13032013-european-parliament-and-council
https://ec.europa.eu/digital-agenda/en/news/regulation-eu-no-13032013-european-parliament-and-council
https://ec.europa.eu/digital-agenda/en/news/regulation-eu-no-13042013-european-parliament-and-council
https://ec.europa.eu/digital-agenda/en/news/regulation-eu-no-13042013-european-parliament-and-council
http://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2014.223.01.0007.01.ENG
http://www.lep.london/EU
http://www.lep.london/EU

	Agenda
	3 Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting
	Minutes

	4 European Structural Investment Fund (EUSIF)
	Appendix 1 - Ecorys Presentation Elevate Berkshire
	�Elevate Berkshire�ESIF Workshop�5th October 2015

Minutes of the meeting


 

   

 

THAMES VALLEY BERKSHIRE CITY 
DEAL (ELEVATE BERKSHIRE) JOINT 
COMMITTEE 
10 NOVEMBER 2015 
10.30  - 11.25 AM 

 

 

 
Present: 
Councillor Stuart Munro, Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Marc Brunel-Walker, Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Sohail Munawar, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Tony Page, Reading Borough Council 
 
Co-opted Members: 
Katharine Horler, Thames Valley Berkshire LEP 
Tim Smith, Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 
Also Present: 
Paul Gresty, Reading Borough Council 
Shanzeeda Chowdhury, Slough Borough Council 
Mark Browne, West Berkshire Council 
Laura Davis, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Rhian Hayes, Wokingham Borough Council 
Harjit Hunjan, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Emelye Janes, Reading Borough Council 
Robert Jolley, Bracknell Forest Council 
Peter Kennedy, Department of Work & Pensions 
Anneken Priesack, Bracknell Forest Council 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Alan Law, West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Rob Anderson, Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Phillip Bicknell, Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead 
Councillor Jo Lovelock, Reading Borough Council 
 
 

 

35. Apologies for Absence and Substitute Members  

The Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Bicknell, 
Law and Lovelock. 
 
Councillor Page was substituting for Councillor Lovelock. 



36. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

37. Minutes and Matters Arising from the Last Meeting  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 17 July 2015 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

38. European Structural Investment Fund (EUSIF)  

The Committee considered a report on progress with the EUSIF application as well 
as practical considerations around the operational delivery of the EUSIF element of 
the wider Elevate Berkshire programme.  It also summarised compliance 
considerations and work undertaken to date to mitigate risks around non-compliance 
with EU regulations 
 

The Committee noted that since submission n of the EUSIF application, the 
Department of Work and Pensions had asked for further information.  The Committee 
was advised that feedback had now been received from the DWP which had sought 
further information.  Responses to their questions were being prepared. 
 
As the project was already up and running, the intention was to carry on with a start 
date of 1 November from which it was intended to be claiming the match 
retrospectively.  It would therefore be necessary to ensure compliance with EU 
requirements from that date.  In effect, an EU programme was running but without 
any formal agreement in place.  The lack of a funding agreement was causing an 
issue as it was not possible to firm up agreements with partners.  Whilst it had been a 
coup to get the Prince’s Trust to commit to partnering, they like the other partners 
were in limbo.  As an added concern, the response from the DWP seeking 
confirmation that the match could be claimed back to 1 November 2015 once the 
agreement had been completed had been ambiguous.  It had also become apparent 
that the operational programme had been revised but without any notification.  The 
new results and indicators were different to what had originally been expected 
requiring some further work. 
 
Tim Smith added that the LEP Executive Board had had representatives from the 
ESIF Managing Authority and Cities & Local Growth Unit at its meeting to discuss its 
refreshed strategy.  Elevate was one of its key projects.  The deadline for a refreshed 
strategy had moved twice.  Currency exchange rates had had an impact reducing 
potential funding from £25m to £20m.  As such, the LEP wanted to see a point at 
which the uncertainty stopped and everyone knew exactly where they were.  The 
Science Park project was similarly in limbo. 
 
Peter Kennedy of the DWP advised that the uncertainties were simply the nature of 
European funding.  There would always be a need to ensure that actual claimed 
costs were real.  He added that decisions on national funding allocations should be 
made by 17 November 2015 but the Berkshire allocation would follow sometime after 
that, probably within a month or so.  All of the LEPs in England were in the same 
position.  Whether there would be enough for everyone was in doubt.  It had however 
been confirmed that spend on the youth contract was eligible as part of the match 
funding. 
 



There was concern about the present position and it was suggested that if everyone 
had known that the issues would still be outstanding at this point, some might not 
have signed up.  There remained disappointment that no-one could say if or when the 
funding would be confirmed, but the six authorities were still trying to deliver a vital 
service for young people. 
 
Whilst it had been hoped that this meeting would confirm the successful 
implementation of the EUSIF funded programme, this was not the case and the 
Committee agreed to meet again on Tuesday 10 December 2015 at 10.30am to 
review the latest position or, depending upon the situation, discuss the way forward 
via a conference call.  
 
In order to expedite the process, it was agreed that all should aim to provide Paul 
Gresty with the information he required to respond to the DWP by 20 November 
2015. 
 
Having noted that positive progress was being made in the course of the discussion, 
the Chairman invited each authority’s representative to provide an update for 
Members.  The following points were made: 
 
Bracknell 
 

 The Hub was to move from the Open Learning Centre to Breakthrough. 
 

 Analytics were developing well, enabling the officers to see if young people 
were accessing the site.   

 

 Social media had been launched with 56 likes and a Twitter feed.   
 

 Part of the aim of the project was to get council services to work better 
together. 

 

 Mace, who were developing Bracknell town centre, was to employ a minimum 
of 10 apprentices and offer work experience opportunities. 

 

 A social care employer was keen to visit to schools to brief them on 
opportunities. 

 

 The team was working with schools and would attend assemblies to advise 
them of what it offered. 

 

 Partnership working had been key with more than ten working out of the hub, 
 
Reading 
 

 Good progress was being made. 
 

 A partners event had been held at the Reading hub; this had been the first 
shared learning event. 

 

 The aim was to work with co-located partners to create a person-centred 
approach to help. 

 



 Employment and skills plans had been developed. 
 

 Efforts were being made to knit together services to create a more holistic 
approach. 

 

 Elevate’s business pages had been launched. 
 
Slough 
 

 An employer-led approach working with large employers had been adopted. 
 

 Outcomes-focused events for young people in softer skills were being 
arranged. 

 

 The team was working closely with the LEP to use the local labour market 
information. 

 

 Headteachers and Adviza were working together.   
 

 A sector profile tool was to be provided on the web site showing vacancy 
levels to help young people make real career choices. 

 

 More efforts were being made to provide work experience opportunities.   
 

 Two weeks’ work experience was being offered to Job Centre Plus clients, 
with some then moving into work afterwards. 

 

 More pathways were being created for young people including some hard to 
reach NEETs – 50% had ended up in jobs. 

 

 A project to prioritise lone parents had met the Cabinet Office’s target within 
six months. 

 

 Although Slough was not part of the EUSIF funding bid, it had developed an 
ambitious plan to work with lone parents and NEETs. 

 
West Berkshire 
 

 The number of NEETs was low.   
 

 The team had adopted different approaches to suit the individual.   
 

 There had been some successful projects with young parents. 
 

 Partners were working closely with the DWP to offer job clubs and the like. 
 

 Links were being developed to adult skills and community leaning budgets to 
see how they could be better targeted at employability courses. 

 

 Health issues were being taken into account particularly to address deeper 
anxiety issues which were hindering some young people.   

 



Wokingham 
 

 There were very few NEETs, 
 

 The team had recently celebrated the first year of the hub. 
 

 Elevate had run the careers fair for the borough’s secondary schools. 
 

 500 people had attended the evening session at the careers fair. 
 

 The Facebook page had had 524 hits after the careers fair. 
 

 Employment skills plans were being developed. 
 

 Work was underway on shared apprenticeships and working with SMEs. 
 

 The Council was providing 7 apprenticeships and 58 work experience 
opportunities. 

 

 Lots of work experience opportunities were being developed in Wokingham 
town centre. 

 

 Elevate had been a very key story during the recent OFSTED inspection. 
 
Windsor  
 

 Targeted work was continuing on a particular cohort, including youth 
offenders, care leavers and those with disabilities 

 

 Footfall had increased at the hub, but had dipped again so more work was 
being done in the community. 

 

 Work was being undertaken with SMEs. 
 

 Work was underway to increase the size of the highway maintenance 
workforce. 

 

 The co-location of partners was working well. 
 

 It was still a struggle to provide work experience, particularly for young people 
with disabilities who could not always do five consecutive days, therefore a 
more person-centred approach had been adopted to enable them to do their 
five days over a longer period more suited to their disability. 

 

 More work was being done to get young people into work-related courses. 
 
Elevate as a whole: 
 

 The Princes Trust and other partners were working pan-authority. 
 

 All hubs were using labour market intelligence. 
 



 A joint bid had been made for DfE funding to support skills and employment. 
 

 The Elevate brand was beginning to take off. 
 

 Partners were now part of the elevate family rather than providers. 
 

 The project had become much more partner orientated. 
 

 All were working really well in hubs co-located with partners. 
 

 Work was being undertaken with gingerbread to help lone parents.   
 

 All were working creatively pan-Berkshire to help the clients. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


